

**15-71772; 15-71909**

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

THE CHIPPEWA CREE TRIBE OF THE ROCKY BOY  
RESERVATION, MONTANA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,  
*Respondent*

RYAN K. ZINKE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR  
*Respondent*

KEN ST. MARKS,  
*Respondent*

*On Appeal from the United States Department of the Interior*

---

---

**KEN ST. MARKS' CONSOLIDATED OPENING  
AND ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

---

Jeffrey S. Rasmussen  
FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, Colorado 80027  
Telephone: (303) 673-9600

June 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

ARGUMENT .....13

I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE REPRISAL DETERMINATION.....13

    A. PEPPER HAMILTON FAILED TO TIMELY APPEAL THE DECEMBER 19, 2014 REPRISAL DETERMINATION. ....14

    B. IN THE PETITION FOR REVIEW THAT IT DID FILE, THE “TRIBE” DID NOT PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE DECEMBER 19 ORDER, AND THEREFORE REVIEW OF THAT ORDER IS NOT BEFORE THIS COURT. ....17

    C. PEPPER HAMILTON’S ATTORNEYS DO NOT REPRESENT THE TRIBE, BECAUSE PEPPER HAMILTON HAS NOT BEEN AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRIBE IN THIS MATTER.....18

II. THE TRIBE’S CLAIM OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS WITHOUT MERIT FOR NUMEROUS OBVIOUS REASONS.....22

III. THE TRIBE DID NOT PRESERVE FOR AND PRESENT A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION OF LAW PURSUANT TO NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 3-6. ....26

A. THE TRIBE DID NOT PRESERVE FOR APPELLATE REVIEW CHALLENGES TO THE REPRISAL DETERMINATION BY MENTIONING THE ISSUES IN SUBSEQUENT SUBMISSIONS NOR BY BRIEFING THEM ON APPEAL.....	28
B. THE TRIBE’S CLAIMED IGNORANCE OF THE LAW DID NOT PRESERVE ISSUES FOR APPEAL. ....	32
C. TO THE EXTENT THE TRIBE PRESERVED ANY ISSUE OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, THE AGENCY ESSENTIALLY RULED IN FAVOR OF THE TRIBE. ....	33
IV. THE AGENCY CORRECTLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED §1553(C)(1) & (2).....	33
A. THE AGENCY CORRECTLY FOUND THAT ST. MARKS MADE A PROTECTED DISCLOSURE, SUFFERED A REPRISAL, AND THE PROTECTED DISCLOSURE WAS A CONTRIBUTING FACTOR IN THE REPRISAL.....	35
1. ST. MARKS WAS AN “EMPLOYEE” WITHIN THE MEANING OF ARRA. ....	36
2. THE CHIPPEWA CREE TRIBE IS A “NON-FEDERAL EMPLOYER” WHO RECEIVED “COVERED FUNDS” UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ARRA. ....	36
3. THE AGENCY HAD A FACTUAL BASIS WHICH SUPPORTED ITS DETERMINATION THAT ST. MARKS’ DISCLOSURES WERE CONTRIBUTING FACTORS IN CCT’S PROHIBITED REPRISAL AGAINST HIM. ....	38
B. CCT DID NOT MEET THE CLEAR AND CONVINCING STANDARD TO REBUT ST. MARKS’ ALLEGATIONS OF CCT’S REPRISAL AGAINST HIM. ....	45

V. ALTHOUGH THE AGENCY CORRECTLY FOUND THAT ST. MARKS WAS SUBJECTED TO A PROHIBITED REPRISAL, THE AGENCY FAILED TO AFFORD ST. MARKS FULL RELIEF.....	47
A. THE AGENCY IMPROPERLY APPLIED §1553(C)(2)(C), THE ATTORNEY’S FEES PROVISION.....	49
1. AS THE AGENCY CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED, THE ARROW AND TADIOS MATTERS WERE PART OF THE RETALIATION, AND WERE THEREFORE PLAINLY “CONNECTED WITH” THE REPRISALS.....	52
2. THE AGENCY ERRONEOUSLY CUT OFF ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES ON JANUARY 30, 2015 EVEN THOUGH THE AGENCY WAS AWARE THAT RETALIATION WAS ONGOING.....	56
3. ATTORNEY’S FEES FOR TIME SPENT PREPARING THE FEE APPLICATION ARE COMPENSABLE.....	57
B. THE AGENCY ERRED WHEN IT REFUSED TO PROVIDE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES FOR THE HOTEL PURCHASE THAT FELL APART AT THE LAST MINUTE BECAUSE OF THE TRIBE’S RETALIATORY ACTIONS.....	58
C. THE AGENCY IMPROPERLY REFUSED TO ENFORCE ITS ORDER AND INTEREST IS WARRANTED.....	63
CONCLUSION.....	66
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	66
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK AND REDACTIONS.....	69

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.K. Mgmt. Co. v. San Manuel Band of Mission Indians</i> , 789 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	15, 17
<i>Airways Inc. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 650 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers' Ass'n</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	48
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	19
<i>Bagby v. Beal</i> , 606 F.2d 411 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	52
<i>Barber v. CitiMortgage</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13756 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....	55
<i>Barona Grp. of the Capitan Grande Band of Mission Indians v. Am. Mgmt. and Amusement, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Bastidas v. Chappell</i> , 791 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	24, 27
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	46
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987).....	58
<i>Cal. Ass'n of the Physically Handicapped, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 833 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Carter v. Duncan-Huggins, Ltd.</i> , 727 F.2d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	53
<i>Cent. States Enter. v. ICC</i> , 780 F.2d 664 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>City of Benton v. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 136 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	58
<i>Contour Spa at the Hard Rock, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Coppinger—Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	35

<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	45
<i>Dunlop v. Carriage Carpet Co.</i> , 548 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	45
<i>EEOC v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	45
<i>Entravision Holdings, LLC v. FCC</i> , 202 F.3d 313 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>Fantasy, Inc. v. Fogerty</i> , 94 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	48
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	58
<i>Feldman v. Law Envtl. Assoc. Corp.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	35
<i>Foster v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 773 F.2d 1116 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	53
<i>Frank Music Corp. v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	59
<i>Friends of Sierra R.R., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 881 F.2d 663 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	25, 27
<i>Gaddy v. Abex Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 312 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	30, 31, 43
<i>Garner v. Giarrusso</i> , 571 F.2d 1330 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	53
<i>Gates v. Deukmejian</i> , 987 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1993).....	46
<i>George v. Jr. Achievement of Cent. Ind., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	45
<i>Gerhart v. D. Constr., Inc.</i> , 2012 Westlaw 893673 (N.D. Ill. 2012) .....	36
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	53
<i>GM Corp. v. Devex Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 648 (1983).....	59
<i>Gordon</i> , 393 F.3d .....	59
<i>Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	60
<i>Haley v. Retsinas</i> , 138 F.3d 1245 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	45

<i>Hall v. Bolger</i> , 768 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	48
<i>Hamilton v. Rodgers</i> , 791 F.2d 439 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	53
<i>Hayes v. City of Memphis</i> , 23 Fed. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Hayes v. Shelby Memorial Hosp.</i> , 726 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	53
<i>Hendricks &amp; Lewis PLLC v. Clinton</i> , 766 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Hill v. Mr. Money Fin. Co.</i> , 309 Fed. App'x 950 (6th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Hopi Tribe v. Navajo Tribe</i> , 46 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	59
<i>Hunt v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 999 F.2d 419 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	58, 59
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270(1987).....	25, 27
<i>In re Nucorp Energy</i> , 764 F.2d 655 (1985) .....	52
<i>In Re Sanborn</i> , 148 U.S. 222 (1893).....	15
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	11
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. System of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	22
<i>Marano v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	35
<i>Memphis Community Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	53, 54
<i>Migis v. Pearle Vision, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	54
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	45
<i>Monessen S. R. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	59
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	58, 60
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	42



<i>N. Y. Athletic Club v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980).....	44
<i>Nat’l Steel Corp. v. Golden Eagle Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Nelson v. EG&amp;G Energy Measurements Group, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1384 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	60
<i>NLRB v. Retail Store Employees Union, Local 876</i> , 570 F.2d 586 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	45
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA, No. C 09-3329 CW</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44131, at *39 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2016) .....	47
<i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	44, 45
<i>Prandini v Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 585 F.2d 47 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	52
<i>Provisioners Frozen Express, Inc. v. ICC.</i> , 536 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	25
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	36
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Bayside Developers</i> , 43 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Richardson v. Restaurant Marketing Assoc., Inc.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 690 (N.D. Cal. 1981).....	54
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	48
<i>Rowlett v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 194 (1st Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>Sanders v. Fid. Mort. Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38190 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	55
<i>Sangre de Cristo Dev. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 932 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Schwarz v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 73 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	48
<i>SEC v. Sunwest Mgmt.</i> , 524 F. App’x 365 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	48, 49
<i>Self-Realization Fellowship Church v. Anada Church of Self-Realization</i> , 59 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	48
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	40

<i>Sylvester v. SOS Children's Vills, Ill., Inc.</i> , 453 F. 3d 900 (7th Cir, 2006) .....	37
<i>Tele-Communications, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 104 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Tiger Int'l, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 554 F.2d 926 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	10
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 826 F.2d 901 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	46
<i>United States v. \$28,000.00 in United States Currency</i> , 802 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	46
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache</i> , 784 F.2d 917 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>United States v. Yakima Tribal Court</i> , 806 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>W. Pacific Stockholder's Protective Comm. v. ICC</i> , 848 F.2d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Washington Util. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 26 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., v. Lake of the Torches Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , 958 F.3d 684, 699 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Western Pacific Fisheries, Inc. v. S.S. President Grant</i> , 730 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	60

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. 450b .....	33
28 U.S.C. §1961 .....	59, 60
42 U.S.C. §1988 .....	44
P.L. 107-331, §904(c) .....	20
Pub. L. No. 111-5, §1553(a) .....	29, 31, 46

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure .....	11, 13, 14
---	------------

**Regulations**

Attorney Contracts with Indian Tribes, 66 Fed. Reg. 38,924 (Jul. 26, 2001) .....	16
---	----

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558, p. 1 .....	44
